

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF
NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA,
N.A. and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities
Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of
Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017

Honorable Marcy S. Friedman
IAS Part 60

Motion Seq. No. 1

**JOINT MERITS SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF NOVER VENTURES, LLC AND THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., AS TRUSTEE UNDER
THE DUKE IX INDENTURE**

McKool Smith P.C.
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 849-9400

*Counsel for Nover Ventures LLC and
Special Litigation Counsel for The
Bank of New York Mellon Trust
Company, National Association as
Trustee under the Duke IX Indenture*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Petitioners Should Not Write Up Senior Bonds Where Doing So Is
 In Conflict with The Governing Agreements (Exhibit E). 6

 II. Petitioners Should Write-Up Zero Balance Certificates (Exhibit G)..... 10

 III. Write-Up First Is The Only Appropriate Method (Exhibit D)..... 14

 A. Write-Up First Is Consistent With A Proper Interpretation
 Of The Governing Agreements..... 14

 B. The Write-Up First Method Is Also Prescribed By The
 Settlement Agreement..... 18

 IV. The Court Should Follow The Subsequent Recovery Write-Up
 Orders Specified In The Governing Agreements (Exhibit F). 22

 V. The Settlement Payment Should Be Treated As Principal Although
 Certain Governing Agreements Specify Subsequent Recoveries
 Should Be Treated As Interest (Exhibit H)..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A-Pix, Inc. v. SGE Entm't Corp.</i> , 222 A.D.2d 387 (1st Dep't 1995)	13
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	6
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , 1 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dept. 2003).....	6, 11
<i>In re Trusteeship Created by Amer. Home Mortg. Inv. Tr.</i> 2005-2, No. 14 CIV 2494 (AKH), 2014 WL 3858506 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014).....	5
<i>Loch Sheldrake Assoc. v Evans</i> , 306 N.Y. 297 (1954)	8
<i>Mionis v. Bank Julius Baer & Co.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 104 (1st Dep't 2002)	8
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	13
<i>Sally v. Sally</i> , 225 A.D.2d 816 (3rd Dep't 1996).....	13
<i>Schron v. Troutman Sanders LLP</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 430 (2013)	5
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y., Inc. v. S.F.R. Realty Assoc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 396 (1984)	8
<i>Vintage, LLC v. Laws Const. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 847 (2009)	8
